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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

MARCH 3, 1998 

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were 
present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

The following vouchers were presented and approved for payment: 

AT&T Planning 24.85 

Allen, Patrick C. MD PC County Administration 835.00 

Bach Supply Road & Bridge 253.89 

Baker, Leann Extension 130.06 

Bartlett, Sue RN Public Health 80.04 
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Bi-Rite Sporting Goods Extension 

Bob Barker Company Jail 

Bob's Computers County Administration 

Brown, Estella Grants 

Build Rite Lumber & Supply Carbon Building 

Busey, Sharalee Public Health 

Butane Power & Equipment Road & Bridge 

Butler, Karen Public Health 

Byron's Office Equipment Attorney 

C & M Auto Parts Road & Bridge 

Call Before You Dig of Wyoming Road & Bridge 

Carbon County Clinic, PC Grants 

Caterpillar Financial Road & Bridge 

Cedar Street Texaco Sheriff 

Cesko, David MD Grants 

Chandra, V. Raja MD Grants/County Administration 

City Market, Incorporated #12 Grants 

Cloud Peak Terminix Carbon Building 

.-.. - .. ·---.a~ .,-. Corporate.Express -- , -, .. ·..: -__ _ . __ _._:-" Various - • · 
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Cruz, Sally Public Health 

D & K Sanitation 

Davis, E. Edwin 

Deep Sweep 

Denver County Sheriffs Office 

Don's Repair Service 

Donut Ranch 

Eagle Uniform Supply 

Eathorne, Paul 

Emergency Medical Products 

Engstrom, J. DDS 

Various 

Sheriff 

Public Health 

Sheriff 

Road & Bridge 

Sheriff 

Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 

Grants 

Jail 

Jail 

12.58 

257.40 

1,140.00 

53.82 

16.90 

188.14 

595.85 

24.38 

81.69 

146.48 

50.00 

37.00 

30,788.51 

54.10 

304.75 

539.50 

8.14 

35.00 

: .c , __ 302.52·-- --

81.00 

5.29 

232.50 

559.80 

64.00 

13.60 

58.68 

25.50 

104.53 

600.00 

269.77 

50.00 
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Evergreen Disposal Services Senior Services/Road & Bridge 90.00 

Faulkner, Cindy Grants 87.42 

Frontier Pharmacy Jail 686.29 

Gases Plus Road & Bridge 40.64 

Gem City Bone & Joint PC Grants 53 .00 

Gosevner, Maxine Public Health 60.72 

Graham, Joyce Grants 200.00 

Graphic Sports Carbon Building/Public Health 32.25 

Herman, Darlene Road & Bridge 1,746.00 

Hettgar, Bridget M. RN Public Health 24.84 

High Plains Power Road & Bridge/Senior Services 119.91 r-.r,.-

Hi-Tech Auto Sheriff 123.83 
,~ ·~)~ : 

Hoke, John L. County Administration 1,160.00 

Holland, Rod MD Grants 29.35 

~;: _: __ ~~: ~'-~~~ ~---~0~)~!~~?}:ID!~i~-~~c}·~fi_lI:1· Seryic~s"'_~~ ---9:.rk·~--~.:~~~-~ :.~~,~~--~~~ -:. '--0 ·_~ --:~ ~~.:-: '\.:~-' ~:·::,'. 1 ;31_?~_0_~ ·: · .. -. ~:~ · .'".:·~-~=-, -:-::_··.'/ ./ ,_-;·~.· ~=~=/:~~-~_::~-~ :. ~; 
Jack, Palma Public Health 150.00 

Jackalope Printing Various 104.10 

KN Energy Incorporated Various 12,433.42 

Kinderprint Company Sheriff l 0 l.29 

Kirsch, A.P. MD Grants 84 .00 

Kline, James C. Grants 693 .10 

L & L Electric Courthouse 147.20 

Laramie County Treasurer Public Health 50.00 

Laramie Physicians Grants 45.00 

Lucent Technologies Radio Maintenance 123.41 

Lunt, John MD Grants 435.00 

MacPherson Law Offices County Administration 495.25 

Massey, Daniel T. County Administration 217.11 

McGee-Murphy, Incorporated Various 386.06 

McKee Medical Center County Administration 173.80 

Memorial Hospital Carbon County County Administration 9,257.25 

Northern Janitorial Incorporated Jail 173.16 

OfficeMax Extension 17.97 

· • · ·· · :- Paci~c Po~er & Ligh~ C_<;>_mpany_ . ·. ~o~d_& B~i~ge/~~nior _Service~ --- .. .... . :: 915 .75 
. . 

" 

Page One West Road & Bridge 99.00 

Pamida, Incorporated Sheriff 9.98 

Pantry, The Planning 22.75 

Pedersen Planning Planning 769.27 

Perkins Oil Company Various 744.44 

Peru Printing Attorney 113.00 

Phillips Petroleum Company Sheriff 20.20 

Pitney Bowes Incorporated County Administration 297.51 

Plainsman Printing & Supply County Administration 684.96 

Platte Valley Automotive Road & Bridge 447.03 

Pryor Report, The Various 107.70 

Radio Shack Public Health 9.99 

."";_-·· .. 
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Rawlins Automotive Road & Bridge 130.67 

Rawlins, City of Various 896.12 

Rawlins Glass Road & Bridge 168.54 

Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated Planning 21.25 

Rawlins Optometric Grants 82.00 

Rawlins Veterinary Clinic Sheriff 164.62 

Reliable Various 4,754.06 

Reynolds, Douglas A. Extension 110. 71 

Rite-Style Optical Road & Bridge 159.20 

Robidoux Brothers Sheriff 501.4 I 

Rockmount Research & Alloys Inc Road & Bridge 191.64 

Romero, Tracy Fire Department 54.74 206 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated Road & Bridge 232.04 

Saratoga Health Mart Grants 346.88 

Saratoga Sun Road & Bridge 20.00 
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Shepard Construction Incorporated Courthouse 3,767.00 

Shively Hardware Road & Bridge 24.99 

Slafter Oil Company Road & Bridge 

Smith, Judith A .. Extension 

Southwest Professional Road & Bridge 

Spicer, Edward O.D. Grants 

State of Wyoming Elections 

Summit Medical Supply Public Health 

T & T Plumbing & Service Senior Services 

Texaco Refining & Marketing Sheriff 

Thermopolis Independent County Administration 

Trade Mark Direct Incorporated Sheriff 

Trans Equipment & Supply Road & Bridge 

Truck and Industrial Road & Bridge 

True Value of Rawlins Road & Bridge 

US News and World Report Clerk 

U.S. West Communications Sheriff/Radio Maintenance 

Union Telephone Company Various 

.. . Valley_ ~!~~rf!l_acy _ ~ -~~ :-~ ·_._ - ~ :~ ·_ --- ~- ~-:·:· . .9ra11!_s __ .-. __ ·, -_:.: ·· ·-~- ----. -- -- ·-- - - --·· -- - . . . . 

Weems, Loretta Sheriff 

Wenger, Dev RN Public Health 

West Group Payment Center 

Williams Kelly & Waldrip 

Wilson, Ruth D. 

Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S. 

Wyo Department of Commerce 

Wyo Law Enforcement Academy 

Wyo Machinery Company 

Wyo Paper Supply 

Xerox Corporation 

Attorney 

County Administration , 

Extension 

Grants 

County Administration 

Sheriff 

Road & Bridge 

Jail 

Sheriff 

481.10 

57.64 

25.00 

63.00 

418.45 

10.00 

315.00 

109.35 

27.50 

64.50 

63.20 

95.40 

299.75 

20.00 

356.79 

331.09 

' 89.40 

22.08 

7.36 

268.00 

427.67 

165.39 

200.00 

28.87 

30.00 

1,971.25 

19.90 

262.39 



Yampa Valley Electric 

BONDS 

David Derragon 
City Treasurer 

Courtney Bohlender 
Treasurer 

John Cowdin 
Treasurer 

Edna Ready 
Treasurer 

. __ .. -~Velma Sheehan.-- - ·· · · · __ . 

Various 

City of Rawlins, Wyoming 
March 30, 1998 to March 30, 1999 

Town of.Saratoga 
May 17, 1998 to May 17, 1999 

Medicine Bow Conservation District 
January 8, 1998 to January 8, 1999 

Carbon County Fair Association 
March 5, 1998 to March 5, 1999 

March 3, 1998 

930.67 

150,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

2,000.00 

--Reader Cemetery District . · · .c - - • • o. - '"' • -- - · ..: -' • " · • · -- - - .: - .- - ------ ·. - - -
- · · _-, ·c · Secretary/freasurer ~'""- ---- --= ._ . • --.· -March 1, 1998 to March· 1; 1999 --- - - -.-.: -- - . 4,000.00- . -· - - . . -

ABATEMENTS 

Amoco Production Company 
Paul Syring/Property Tax Dept Erroneous Assessment 77.52 

Union Pacific Resources 
Bradley Newman Erroneous Assessment 325.76 

Union Pacific Resources 
Bradley Newman Erroneous Assessment 14,501.48 

Amoco Production Company 
Paul Syring/Property Tax Dept Erroneous Assessment 323.78 

REBATES 

Amoco Production Company 
Paul Syring/Property Tax Dept Erroneous Assessment 154.58 

Williams Production Company 
Maryleta Ayers Erroneous Assessment 33,624.68 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Carbon County Child Development Social Services 1,875.00 
Carbon County Airport Transportation 7,418.75 

FINANCIAL REPORTS 

Monthly financial reports were approved by the Board for the following departments: County 
Clerk, Planning and Road & Bridge. 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

, 1 . 
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March 1, 1998 

Teresa Logan and Deb Stevens of the Human Resources office, presented the March payroll 
publication for Commissioner approval and discussed expanding health care benefits. 

ASSESSOR 

County Assessor, Darrell Stubbs gave an administrative report, and presented tax abatements and 

rebates for Commissioner approval. 

CARBON BUILDING 

Carbon Building Manager, Patricia Schuler met with the Board to discuss office space lease 
renewals for the various Wyoming state agencies housed in the Carbon Building. 

SENIOR CENTERS 

-~~~~~-.:..-~.:_ ,-__ , John Peerx of Carbon County-Senior Services, Inc. reported on meal counts and repairs needed at .. ----· - . .. _ ._ ..... 
- -···- - -·· ... - the various· se.nior center lOcadons througliou"t'Carboi{Countf -Also ·discussed was-sen1or~--=- '-~- ·.;.··a , .-:-.-· ' ·-"""= · ·-

_. . -_ _._. -~- -. 

transportation services provided by Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. 

CO-OP EXTENSION SERVICE 

County extension agents, Doug Reynolds and Ruth Wilson, appeared before the board to discuss 

the vacant 4-H agent position. 

NORTH HANNA ACCESS ROAD PROJECT 

Jim Larscheid of PM PC Consulting Engineers reported on the general progress of the North 
Hanna access road project and specifically the AML draft application for funding. 

DELINE ROAD 

John MacPherson and Kermit Brown, attorneys representing parties having an interest in the 
Deline Road issue, met with the Commissioners to discuss the progress of the road request. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to instruct 
County Attorney Tom Campbell to set a hearing date to address the road application. 

SENIOR SERVICES BOARD 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to appoint the 
following individuals to fill vacancies on the Carbon County Senior Services Board: 

PLANNING 

Baggs Representative 
Elk Mountain Representative 
Rawlins Representative 

' 
Marjorie E. Myers 
Joyce Menke 

Carol R. Allen 

Henry Hewitt, representing the Carbon County Planning Commission, and Planning Director Jim 
Pedersen presented an administrative report. .. ... .• 



March 3, 1998 

SARATOGA-ENCAMPMENT-RAWLINS CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

Glen Leavengood, representing Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins Conservation District, and Tom 
Barnes, representing Medicine Bow Conservation District presented a resolution for 
Commissioner consideration. The resolution gives county support to the Carbon County 
conservation districts' application for a 2051 grant from the Wyoming Department of 
Environmental Quality for the development of credible data for baseline water standards. The 
request was taken under advisement. 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute a 
contract between the State of Wyoming, Department of Health and Carbon County Public Health 
Nursing Services for the period of July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2000. The County will assist 
the state in determining medical eligibility and pre-admission review for Medicaid recipients in 
Carbon County . 

.::.···.JACK RUSSELL BUILDING PERMll:~-----
=--=-:: ·.-_:_-: .;· -:-.-.·. ·: ·.: .. ·_ ~---···· -- ------ . ···---· 

At 3:00 p.m. appointment on the Commissioner's agenda was made to hear Jack Russell's appeal 
to the Planning Commission denial of his application for building permit in the Separation Flats 
area approximately 18 miles north of Rawlins in Carbon County. Russell nor any representative 
of his appeared to discuss the appeal. Russell's written appeal was taken under advisement until 
the March 17, 1998 Commissioner meeting. 

EVERGREEN DISPOSAL 

Sam Lawson of Evergreen Disposal appeared before the Commissioners to request an 
opportunity to bid on trash removal services at various Rawlins locations owned by Carbon 
County Government. The request was taken under advisement. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Carbon County Road & Bridge supervisor, Bill Nation presented his administrative report. 

AJDOURNMENT 

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 4:35 p.m. The next regularly 
scheduled meeting of the Board will be at 7:00 p.m. on March 17, 1998 at the Senior Center in 
Saratoga, Wyoming. · · · · - · .. - ·· · - · ·· · ·· · 
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Attest: 

UTeddyA.Y. 
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